

---

THE GAS AND OIL BURNER ACT  
(C.C.S.M. c. G30)

**Gas and Oil Burner Regulation, amendment**

---

Regulation 92/2012  
Registered July 9, 2012

**Manitoba Regulation 104/87 R amended**  
**1 The Gas and Oil Burner Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 104/87 R, is amended by this regulation.**

**2(1) The Schedule is amended by this section.**

**2(2) Section 2 is amended by striking out "\$50" and substituting "\$60".**

**2(3) Section 3 is amended**

**(a) in the part before clause (a), by striking out "\$50." and substituting "\$60";**

**(b) in clause (a), by striking out "\$10." and substituting "\$15";**

**(c) in clause (b), by striking out "\$40." and substituting "\$50";**

**(d) in clause (c), by striking out "\$115." and substituting "\$140";**

**(e) in clause (d), by striking out "\$150." and substituting "\$180"; and**

**(f) in clause (e), by striking out "\$40" and substituting "\$50".**

---

LOI SUR LES BRÛLEURS À GAZ ET À MAZOUT  
(c. G30 de la C.P.L.M.)

**Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur les brûleurs à gaz et à mazout**

---

Règlement 92/2012  
Date d'enregistrement : le 9 juillet 2012

**Modification du R.M. 104/87 R**  
**1 Le présent règlement modifie le Règlement sur les brûleurs à gaz et à mazout, R.M. 104/87 R.**

**2(1) Le présent article modifie l'annexe.**

**2(2) L'article 2 est modifié par substitution, à « 50 \$ », de « 60 \$ ».**

**2(3) L'article 3 est modifié :**

**a) dans le passage introductif, par substitution, à « 50 \$ », de « 60 \$ »;**

**b) dans l'alinéa a), par substitution, à « 10 \$ », de « 15 \$ »;**

**c) dans l'alinéa b), par substitution, à « 40 \$ », de « 50 \$ »;**

**d) dans l'alinéa c), par substitution, à « 115 \$ », de « 140 \$ »;**

**e) dans l'alinéa d), par substitution, à « 150 \$ », de « 180 \$ »;**

**f) dans l'alinéa e), par substitution, à « 40 \$ », de « 50 \$ ».**

**2(4) Section 4 is amended**

**(a) in clause (a), by striking out "\$50." and substituting "\$60"; and**

**(b) in clause (b), by striking out "\$150" and substituting "\$180".**

**2(5) Section 5 is amended by striking out "\$115" and substituting "\$140".**

**2(6) Section 10 is amended by striking out "\$120" and substituting "\$160".**

**2(7) Section 11 is replaced with the following:**

**Fee for new licence is based on period of validity**  
**11** Where a licence to install oil burning equipment or gas burning equipment is issued, the fee is based on the period of time for which the licence is valid, as follows:

- (a) one year or less: . . . . . \$40;
- (b) more than one year but not more than two years: . . . . . \$80;
- (c) more than two years but not more than three years: . . . . . \$120;
- (d) more than three years but not more than four years: . . . . . \$160.

**2(8) Section 12 is amended by striking out "\$10" and substituting "\$15".**

**Coming into force**  
**3 This regulation comes into force 30 days after it is registered under *The Regulations Act*.**

**2(4) L'alinéa 4 est modifié :**

**a) dans l'alinéa a), par substitution, à « 50 \$ », de « 60 \$ »;**

**b) dans l'alinéa b), par substitution, à « 150 \$ », de « 180 \$ ».**

**2(5) L'article 5 est modifié par substitution, à « 115 \$ », de « 140 \$ ».**

**2(6) L'article 10 est modifié par substitution, à « 120 \$ », de « 160 \$ ».**

**2(7) L'article 11 est remplacé par ce qui suit :**

**Nouvelle licence**  
**11** Lorsqu'une licence d'installateur de matériel fonctionnant au mazout ou au gaz est délivrée, le droit est fixé selon les périodes suivantes de validité de la licence :

- a) un an ou moins : . . . . . 40 \$;
- b) plus d'un an mais pas plus de deux ans : . . . . . 80 \$;
- c) plus de deux ans mais pas plus de trois ans : . . . . . 120 \$;
- d) plus de trois ans mais pas plus de quatre ans : . . . . . 160 \$.

**2(8) L'article 12 est modifié par substitution, à « 10 \$ », de « 15 \$ ».**

**Entrée en vigueur**  
**3 Le présent règlement entre en vigueur 30 jours après son enregistrement en vertu de la *Loi sur les textes réglementaires*.**